

# 12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv (CON), 12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON), 12-158-cv (CON),  
12-163-cv (CON), 12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON), 12-176-cv (CON),  
12-185-cv (CON), 12-189-cv (CON), 12-214-cv (CON), 12-909-cv (CON),  
12-914-cv (CON), 12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON), 12-920-cv (CON),  
12-923-cv (CON), 12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON), 12-939-cv (CON),  
12-943-cv (CON), 12-951-cv (CON), 12-968-cv (CON), 12-971-cv (CON)

---

## United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Second Circuit

---

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
(continued on inside cover)*

— v. —

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Jonathan I. Blackman  
Carmine D. Boccuzzi  
Sara A. Sanchez  
Michael M. Brennan

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000

---

*(Plaintiffs-Appellees Continued)*

ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    The Pari Passu Clause.....	9
B.    NML’s Previous Attempt To Create A New Meaning For The Pari Passu Clause.....	12
C.    After Six-Year Delay, NML Moves For Injunctive Relief Pursuant To The Pari Passu Clause .....	16
D.    The District Court Enters The Permanent Injunctions Requiring Full Payment To Plaintiffs And Purporting To Restrain Payments To Other Bondholders.....	20
E.    The “Me Too” Plaintiffs .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	29
I.    THE ORDERS BELOW MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE NML’S READING OF THE PARI PASSU CLAUSE IS WRONG.....	30
A.    The Pari Passu Clause Does Not Require Simultaneous “Pro Rata” Payments Or Proportional Distribution Of Payment Amounts .....	31
1.    The Plain Meaning Of The Pari Passu Clause Deals With The Formal Ranking Of Creditor Claims.....	31
2.    The Impropriety Of NML’s Interpretation Of The Pari Passu Clause Is Further Demonstrated By Canons Of Contract Interpretation And The Fact That It Leads To Absurd Results .....	37

	<b>Page</b>
B. The 2005 “Lock Law” And Law 26,547 Did Not Violate The Pari Passu Clause.....	45
C. The Remedy For Breach Of The Pari Passu Clause Is Acceleration .....	48
II. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS VIOLATE THE FSIA.....	49
III. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS PURPORT TO RESTRAIN PROPERTY IN WHICH NEITHER PLAINTIFFS NOR THE REPUBLIC HAVE ANY INTEREST .....	53
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SUFFERED IRREPARABLE HARM...56	
V. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS ARE CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS MILITATES TOWARDS THEIR DENIAL.....	60
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ PARI PASSU CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES .....	65
A. Plaintiffs Knew Of The Alleged Pari Passu “Breach” Years Before Bringing Their Claims, And Inexcusably Delayed In Bringing Them .....	65
B. The Republic, Its Citizens And Third Party Creditors Will Suffer Prejudice As A Result Of Plaintiffs’ Inexcusable Delay .....	68
VII. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MUST BE VACATED .....	70
CONCLUSION.....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allens Creek/Corbetts Glen Pres. Grp., Inc. v. West</i> , 2 F. App'x 162 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	65
<i>Amedeo Hotels Ltd. P'ship v. Zwicker Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 739 N.Y.S.2d 10 (1st Dep't 2002) .....	66
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	50
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2, 25, 50, 54
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2010 WL 2925072 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010) .....	51
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2010 WL 768874 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010) .....	50-51
<i>Bass v. Bass</i> , 528 N.Y.S.2d 558 (1st Dep't 1988) .....	54
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	60
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 261 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	60
<i>Burns v. Egan</i> , 501 N.Y.S.2d 742 (3d Dep't 1986) .....	69
<i>Calhoun v. Delhi &amp; M.R. Co.</i> , 24 N.E. 27 (N.Y. 1890) .....	68
<i>Cantrell v. Hayduk</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 925 (N.Y. 1978) .....	66-67, 69
<i>Capital Ventures Int'l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 282 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	53, 64

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carte Blanche (Singapore) PTE., Ltd. v. Carte Blanche Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 888 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1989).....	67-68
<i>Centauri Shipping Ltd. v. W. Bulk Carriers KS</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	57
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	58
<i>City of N.Y. v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 275 N.Y. 287 (1937) .....	66
<i>D.O. Haynes &amp; Co. v. Druggists’ Circular</i> , 32 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1929).....	70
<i>Durkin v. Nassau Cnty. Police Dep’t</i> , 175 F. App’x 405 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	67
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 131 F. App’x 745 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14, 64
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	2, 53-54
<i>Farries v. Stanadyne/Chi. Div.</i> , 832 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	67
<i>Fort v. Am. Fed. of State, Cnty. and Mun. Emps.</i> , 375 F. App’x 109 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	57
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Springer</i> , 273 N.Y. 434 (1937) .....	31
<i>Galliher v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892).....	68
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	71

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Haulage Enters. Corp. v. Hempstead Res. Recovery Corp.</i> , 426 N.Y.S.2d 52 (2d Dep't 1980).....	57
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	68
<i>In re Estate of Zuckerman</i> , 670 N.Y.S.2d 752 (Sur. Ct. 1998).....	53
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , 766 N.Y.S.2d 561 (1st Dep't 2003).....	40
<i>In re Schulz</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 336 (1993).....	29, 67, 68-69, 70
<i>Int'l Multifoods Corp. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	57
<i>Juliano v. Health Maint. Org. of N.J.</i> , 221 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Lamar Adver. of Penn. v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Lightwater Corp. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3804 (TPG), 2003 WL 1878420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003) .....	13
<i>Marine Midland Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Alleghany Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1939) .....	60
<i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	59
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grps., Inc. v. Levitt</i> , 404 N.Y.S.2d 55 (3d Dep't 1978).....	69
<i>Nacional Financiera, S.N.C. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 2003 WL 1878415, No. 00 Civ. 1571 (JSM) (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....	44-45

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>Newmont Mines, Ltd. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3804 (TPG), 2005 WL 743086 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 131 F. App'x 745 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Patterson v. Hewitt</i> , 195 U.S. 309 (1904).....	66, 68
<i>Plenum Fin. &amp; Invs. Ltd. v. Bank of Zambia</i> , No. 95 Civ. 8350 (KMW), 1995 WL 600818 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 1995).....	58
<i>Pravin Banker Assocs., Ltd. v. Banco Popular del Peru</i> , 109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	59
<i>Roach v. Morse</i> , 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25, 30
<i>Rothenberg v. Lincoln Farm Camp, Inc.</i> , 755 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>S&amp;S Machinery Co. v. Masinexportimport</i> , 706 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 1983).....	27, 52, 53
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 691 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	56

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. Hennessy</i> , 695 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1982).....	63
<i>Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1996).....	52-53
<i>Weston Compagnie de Finance et d’Investissement, S.A. v.</i> <i>La Republica del Ecuador</i> , No. 93 Civ. 2698 (LMM), 1993 WL 267282 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 1993).....	57
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	60
 <b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 210.25 .....	55
11 U.S.C. § 303(b)(1).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 303(h)(1).....	41
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	6
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. §1330.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. §1609 .....	26, 33-34
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	27, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a) .....	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	51
N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-503 .....	54, 55
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-102(a)(7) .....	9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5222(b) .....	54

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. § 13-105.....	66
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. § 13-107(1).....	66
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	31-32
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	31, 32, 47
Edwin Borchard, 1 <i>State Insolvency and Foreign Bondholders</i> (1951).....	12
Lee C. Buchheit & Ralph Reisner, <i>The Effect of the Sovereign Debt Restructuring Process on Inter-Creditor Relationships</i> , 1988 Univ. Ill. Law Rev. 493 .....	10-11, 26, 35
Lee C. Buchheit & Jeremiah S. Pam, <i>The Pari Passu Clause in Sovereign Debt Instruments</i> , Working Paper, Harvard Law School Program on International Financial Systems (2003) .....	11-12
Ross P. Buckley, <i>The Bankruptcy of Nations: An Idea Whose Time Has Come</i> , 43 Int'l Law. 1189 (2009).....	13-14
Stephen J. Choi and G. Mitu Gulati, <i>Contract as Statute</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 1129 (2006).....	33
G. Mitu Gulati & Kenneth N. Klee, <i>Sovereign Piracy</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 635 (2001).....	12, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.A.A.N. 6604.....	30
Rodrigo Olivares-Caminal, <i>Legal Aspects of Sovereign Debt Restructuring</i> (Sweet & Maxwell 2009).....	44
United Nations Centre on Transnational Corporations, Advisory Studies, No. 4, Series B, <i>International Debt Restructuring: Substantive Issues and Techniques</i> (1989).....	10
Christopher Whittall, et al., <i>Vulture Funds Prepare to Battle Greek Default</i> , Int'l Fin. Rev. (Feb. 16, 2012) .....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Philip R. Wood, <i>Pari Passu Clauses – What Do They Mean?</i> , Butterworths J. of Int’l Banking and Fin. L. 371 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
Philip R. Wood, <i>Sovereign State Restructurings and Credit Default Swaps</i> , Butterworths J. of Int’l Banking & Fin. L. 559 (2011) .....	46
